## OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

Nick Sortal Mayor

## PROCUREMENT DEPARTMENT

Charles Spencer, NIGP-CPP
Director



## CITY COUNCIL

Timothy J. Fadgen, President Louis Reinstein, President Pro Tem Eril Anderson Jennifer Andreu Denise Horland

June 14, 2024

Robert Liberman, Manager RedSpeed Florida, LLC 400 Eisenhower Lane North Lombard, Illinois 60148

Email: Robert. Liberman @ Red Speed.com

RE: RFSP No. 005-24; Speed Detection Camera System for School Zones

Dear Robert Liberman:

This letter is to inform you that the City of Plantation City Council- authorized and approved the following on the Legislation Section of the Agenda, Item No.10 during their June 12, 2024 City Council meeting:

- Approval of the Selection Committee's scores and rankings identifying RedSpeed Florida, LLC, as the highest ranked (most advantageous) Firm in reference to RFSP No. 005-24; Speed Detection Camera System for School Zones.
- Approval of a resolution of the City Council of the City of Plantation, Florida, approving and authorizing execution of an agreement
  with RedSpeed Florida, LLC for speed detection camera system for school zones; providing for conflicts; providing for severability;
  and providing for an effective date.
- Authorization and approval to execute the negotiated agreement (see attached) between the City of Plantation and RedSpeed Florida, LLC for "Speed Detection Camera System for School Zones -Term Contract", in accordance with the scope of work, terms and conditions provided in the attached agreement; and whereas, the initial term of this agreement shall be for five (5) years, unless terminated earlier. In addition, the City reserves the right to extend this Agreement for one (1) additional five (5) year term, provided RedSpeed Florida, LLC also agrees in writing to extension upon such terms as the City and RedSpeed Florida, LLC agree, and requiring that any renewal shall be presented, considered and approved by the City Council at a regular or special meeting, providing for public comment, and prohibiting such contract renewal from being considered as part of a consent agenda.
- Authorization and approval for the City of Plantation to act as lead agency for the Southeast Florida Governmental Purchasing Cooperative Group for matters pertaining to the agreement associated with RFSP No. 005-24; Speed Detection Camera System for School Zones- Term Contract.

The approved Agreement has been signed by RedSpeed Florida, LLC, and the City will now begin its counter-signing procedures.

Note: The City shall not be obligated to any Proposer to enter into a contract or issue a purchase order with the Proposer despite the City governing body prospectively awarding the Project/Services to a successful Proposer. The City shall be obligated to any Proposer for the project/services if and only if the CITY enters into a contract or issues a purchase order for the Project/Services with the Proposer, and further, no action will lie against the City to compel the City to execute any such contract or purchase order, or to recover from the City any damages, costs, lost profits, expenses, etc., that Bidder may incur if the City chooses not to sign such contract or issue a purchase order.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Respectfully,

Zzard C. Spencer, Jr. Charles Spencer, NIGP-CPP

Procurement Director

Email: Espencer@Plantation.org

1	RESOLUTION NO. 2024-020
2 3 4 5 6 7 8	A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PLANTATION, FLORIDA, APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT WITH REDSPEED FLORIDA, LLC FOR SPEED DETECTION CAMERA SYSTEM FOR SCHOOL ZONES; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.
9 10 11	WHEREAS, the City Council finds that it is in the best interests of the public to enter into an Agreement with RedSpeed Florida, LLC for speed detection camera system for school zones; and
12 13	WHEREAS, the initial term of this agreement shall be for five (5) years, unless terminated earlier; and
14 15 16	WHEREAS, the City reserves the right to extend this Agreement for one (1) additional five (5) year term, provided RedSpeed Florida, LLC also agrees in writing to extension upon such terms as the City and RedSpeed Florida, LLC agree; and
17 18 19	WHEREAS, any renewal shall be presented, considered and approved by the City Council at a regular or special meeting, providing for public comment, and prohibiting such contract renewal from being considered as part of a consent agenda.
20 21	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PLANTATION, FLORIDA, THAT:
22 23	<u>Section 1.</u> The foregoing recital is hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and is incorporated herein by this reference.
<ul><li>24</li><li>25</li><li>26</li><li>27</li></ul>	Section 2. The Agreement attached hereto is approved. The Mayor and Chief Administrative Officer are authorized to execute the Agreement with RedSpeed Florida, LLC. The City Administration may make minor changes to the Agreement as are deemed necessary and appropriate.
28 29	<u>Section 3.</u> All Resolutions or parts of Resolutions in conflict herewith, be and the same are repealed to the extent of such conflict.
30 31 32 33	Section 4. Should any section, paragraph, sentence, clause or phrase or other part of this Resolution be declared by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, such decision shall not affect the validity of this Resolution as a whole or any portion or part thereof, other than the part so declared to be invalid.
34 35	Section 5. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage and adoption and signature of the Mayor.
36	(Signature Page to Follow)

37 38 39	FLORIDA, THIS 12 DAY OF June , 2024.	TATION
40		
41		
42		DA
43		2
44 45	The Sortal	
46	NICK SORTAL, MAYO	3
47	, ,	
48	$\sim 10^{-1}$	
49		
50	the same specialistic for the same state of the same same same same same same same sam	
51	CITY CLERK	
52	<u>APPROVED</u> <u>DAT</u>	<u>re</u>
53		
54	DEOLIEGTED DV.	
55	REQUESTED BY:	
56	Dept. OK:	
57	ADMIN. OK:	
58	ATTY. OK:	
59	As to form only	
60	RECORD ENTRY:	
61 62 63	I HEREBY CERTIFY that the Original of the foregoing signed Resolution was by the Office of the City Clerk and entered into the Public Record this 12th June, 2024.	
64		
65 66	April Beggerow, City Clerk	NU